



**February 10, 2026**

**Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3837**

## **Attention All Behavioral Health Providers: Assessment Type Names for Behavioral Health Prior Authorizations (PA)**

Clarification to [Web Announcement 3784](#): On December 15, 2025, new fields were added to the online Prior Authorization (PA) submission form in the Provider Web Portal (PWP) to capture assessment information for behavioral health PA requests. When these fields were added, the names of the assessment types were updated in the PWP to the following:

- **Not Applicable:** This option should only be used for providers who utilize any of the behavioral health prior authorization process types but do not utilize these assessment types.
- **Child and Adolescent Level of Care Utilization System (CALOCUS):** This option should be used for the CALOCUS- CASII assessment, previously listed as CASII on the PA form.
- **Level of Care Utilization System:** This option should be used for the LOCUS assessment.
- **Early Childhood Service Intensity Instrument:** This option should be used for the ECSII or Other Assessment option previously listed on the PA form.

Selecting the incorrect assessment option can result in the PA request receiving a technical denial.